
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

SilenPlus 

ControlSystem 
 

 

 

 

 ES Manual de instrucciones (instrucciones originales) ........  3 

 EN Instruction manual (translation)....................................  8 

 FR Manuel d'instructions (traduction) ................................  13 

 DE Gebrauchsanweisung (Übersetzung) .............................  18 

 IT Manuale d'istruzioni (traduzione) .................................  23 

 NL  Handleiding (vertaling) .................................................  28 

 
 



Instrucciones de seguridad y prevención de daños para las personas y equipos 
(Véase figura 8) 

A Atención a los límites de empleo. I Este aparato pueden utilizarlo niños con edad de 8 años 
y superior y personas con capacidades físicas, senso-
riales o mentales reducidas o falta de experiencia y 
conocimiento, si se les ha dado la supervisión o forma-
ción apropiadas respecto al uso del aparato de una 
manera segura y comprenden los peligros que implica. 

Los niños no deben jugar con el aparato. 

La limpieza y el mantenimiento a realizar por el usuario 
no deben realizarlos los niños sin supervisión. 

B La tensión de la placa tiene que ser la misma que la 
de la red. 

C Conecte el equipo a la red mediante un interruptor 
omnipolar con una distancia de apertura de los con-
tactos de, al menos, 3 mm. 

D Como protección suplementaria de las sacudidas 
eléctricas letales, instale un interruptor diferencial 
de elevada sensibilidad (0,03 A). 

E Efectúe la toma a tierra de la unidad. 
F Utilice la bomba en el campo de prestaciones indi-

cado en la placa. 
J Atención a los líquidos y ambientes peligrosos. 

G Recuerde cebar la bomba. K Atención a las pérdidas accidentales. 
No exponga la electrobomba a la intemperie. 

H Asegúrese que el motor pueda autoventilarse. L Atención a la formación de hielo. 
Desconectar de la corriente antes de cualquier 
intervención de mantenimiento. 
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Advertencia para la seguridad de personas y cosas 

La siguiente simbología  junto a un pá-
rrafo indican la posibilidad de peligro como 
consecuencia de no respetar las prescripciones co-
rrespondientes. 

PELIGRO 
riesgo de 
electrocución 

La no advertencia de esta 
prescripción comporta un 
riesgo de electrocución. 

PELIGRO La no advertencia de esta 
prescripción comporta un 
riesgo de daño a las perso-
nas o cosas. 

 
ATENCIÓN La no advertencia de esta 

prescripción comporta un 
riesgo de daños a la bomba 
o a la instalación. 

 
1. GENERALIDADES 
Este manual es complementario del manual de insta-
lación de las bombas de piscina estándar.  
Las instrucciones que facilitamos tienen por objeto la 
correcta instalación y óptimo rendimiento de las 
bombas para recirculación de agua en piscinas, 
equipados con variador de frecuencia SilenPlus

® y 
sensor de posición de la válvula, ControlSystem

®. 
 

Lea estas instrucciones antes de realizar la 
instalación. 
Guárdelas para futuras consultas. 
El adecuado seguimiento de las instrucciones 
de instalación y uso, así como de los esque-
mas de conexión eléctricos garantiza el buen 
funcionamiento del equipo. 
La omisión de las instrucciones de este ma-
nual puede derivar consecuencias de todo tipo, 
acerca de las cuales declinamos cualquier 
responsabilidad. 

1.1 Descripción del producto 
Las bombas SilenPlus equipan motor eléctrico están-
dar con variador de frecuencia integrado. Son para 
conexión monofásica. 
Disponen de emisor de radiofrecuencia para la comu-
nicación con el ControlSystem

® y de enlace Bluetooth® 
para control remoto mediante aplicaciones smartpho-
ne. 
El sensor ControlSystem

® es el detector de posición 
para la válvula multipuerto de 6 vías de un filtro de 
piscinas estándar. Está equipado con sensores elec-
trónicos para posicionamiento polar y control del 
motor. 
El funcionamiento conjunto de las bombas SilenPlus y 
del ControlSystem

 permite el total control de las 
funciones de la bomba con solo maniobrar la válvula 
del filtro. 
 
1.2 Funciones SilenPlus Evopool

® 

 Filtration Plus: 
Sistema que consigue una optimización 
del filtrado para aumentar la eficiencia, 
con el consiguiente ahorro de energía 
eléctrica, a la vez que añade un ciclo que 

incrementa la eficacia de la limpieza en superficie de la 
piscina. 
EFICACIA: los ciclos de trabajo específicamente desa-
rrollados para la aplicación en piscinas consiguen una 
máxima eficacia. 



AHORRO: un mínimo del 80% de ahorro en energía 
eléctrica respecto a las bombas estándar, con el consi-
guiente ahorro económico. 
Backwash Plus: 

Sistema de contralavado que, gracias a un 
ciclo desarrollado específicamente, consi-
gue aumentar la eficacia del proceso a la 
vez que acorta el tiempo de limpieza, re-

duciendo drásticamente la cantidad de agua consu-
mida y consiguiendo un lavado eficaz. 
EFICACIA: reducción del tiempo de contralavado y 
aumento de la eficacia en la limpieza del filtro. 
AHORRO: un mínimo del 25% de ahorro de agua 
respecto a las bombas estándar. 
 
2. MANIPULACIÓN 
Se suministra en un embalaje adecuado para evitar 
su deterioro durante el transporte. Antes de desem-
balar el producto revise que el envoltorio no haya 
sufrido daños ni esté deformado. 

Manipule el producto con cuidado y con las he-
rramientas adecuadas. 

 
3. INSTALACIÓN 
Estos equipos están concebidos para su uso en inte-
riores. 
3.1. Instalación de la bomba. 

ATENCION: Siga las instrucciones del manual 
de instalación de la bomba estándar. 

3.2. Conexión eléctrica 
La instalación eléctrica deberá disponer de un 
sistema de separación múltiple con abertura de 
contactos 3 mm. 
La protección del sistema se basará en un inte-
rruptor diferencial (∆fn = 30 mA). 

El equipo se suministra con cable de alimentación con 
clavija.  
No manipular el equipo. 
 
3.3 Instalación del ControlSystem 
Montar el ControlSystem en el mando de la válvula 
multipuerto del filtro (Ver figura 1) 
• Seleccionar una ubicación lo más cerca posible del 

centro de giro. 
• Limpiar la superficie con alcohol. 
• Levantar la protección de los adhesivos y clavar el 

ControlSystem en el sitio elegido. 

• Atención a la posición del ControlSystem. La zona 
de tornillo debe quedar cercana al eje de giro 

• Asegurar el montaje tensando la cinta por debajo 
del mando. Comprobar que quede bien fijado 

 
4. PUESTA EN MARCHA 
4.1 Puesta en marcha del equipo. 
Siga las instrucciones del manual de instalación de la 
bomba para su correcta puesta en marcha. 
 

4.2 Configuración inicial 
En la primera puesta en marcha es necesario vincular 
SilenPlus con ControlSystem (Ver figura 2) 

ATENCIÓN Es muy importante respetar el 
orden de las operaciones aquí descrito: 

 

4.2.1 Puesta en marcha del Evopool 

• Conectar la bomba SilenPlus a la corriente. 
El sistema se pondrá en marcha, un juego de luces 
indica que se ha activado. 
Si un ControlSystem no ha sido vinculado 
anteriormente, la bomba no se pondrá en marcha. 
SilenPlus queda a la espera de crear vinculo. Los 3 
LEDs parpadean conjuntamente. 
 

4.2.2 Activación del ControlSystem 
Para evitar que se agote la pila antes de la puesta en 
marcha del equipo, el ControlSystem dispone de un 
interruptor ON/OFF interno, que debe ser activado 
(ver figura 2) 

ATENCIÓN No acercar elementos magnéticos al 
ControlSystem durante esta operación. 
Evite que algún campo magnético pueda alterar 
el buen funcionamiento del sistema. 
 

CON LA BOMBA CONECTADA A LA CORRIENTE 
(ver 4.2.1): 
• Asegúrese de que la válvula esté en la posición 

intermedia entre 1 y 4. 
• Levantar la tapa aflojando el tornillo. 
• Activar el ControlSystem actuando sobre el 

mini-interruptor, desplazándolo a posición "ON". 
Al conectar la pila, ControlSystem emite un código 
único para una vinculación sin interferencias. Un 
parpadeo de los LEDs indica que la comunicación ha 
sido correcta. El LED verde queda iluminado. 
• Volver a colocar la tapa y a fijar el tornillo. Par de 

apriete: 0.2 Nm. 
 

4.2.3 Calibración del ControlSystem 
Las 6 posiciones de la válvula deben ser indicadas al 
sistema. Para ello, seguir el siguiente proceso de 
calibración (Ver figura 3): 
• Mover el mando hasta la posición 4. Esperar a que 

el LED verde quede iluminado. 
• Mover el mando hasta la posición 6. Esperar a que 

el LED verde quede iluminado. 
• Mover el mando hasta la posición 2. Esperar a que 

el LED verde quede iluminado. 
• Mover el mando hasta la posición 5. Esperar a que 

el LED verde quede iluminado. 
• Mover el mando hasta la posición 3. Esperar a que 

el LED verde quede iluminado. 
• Mover el mando hasta la posición 1. 
La bomba se pondrá en marcha en modo Filtration Plus 
Remoto. Se encenderá el LED correspondiente. 
 









Safety instructions for preventing injury and damage to people and property 
(See figure 8) 

A Warning! Observe limitations of use. I This apparatus may be used by children 8 years or 
older and persons with reduced physical, sensory or  
mental capacities, or lacking experience and 
knowledge, if they are supervised or receive ade-
quate training on the safe use of the apparatus and  
understand the dangers. 

Children should not be allowed to play with the ap-
paratus. 

Children should not perform the ordinary cleaning 
and maintenance tasks without supervision.  

B The name plate voltage must be the same as the 
mains voltage. 

C Connect the unit to the mains via an omnipolar 
switch with at least a 3 mm opening between con-
tacts. 

D Install a high-sensitivity differential switch (0.03A) 
as extra protection against lethal electric shocks. 

E Connect the unit to the ground. 

F Use unit only within performance limits indicated on 
the name plate. 

J Be careful with hazardous liquids and environments. 

G Remember to prime pump. K Caution! Look out for accidental leaks. 
Do not expose pump to bad weather. 

H Check for motor self-ventilation. L Caution! Avoid icing. 
Cut out power supply before servicing pump. 

 
Contents 
Warning for the safety of people and property ........ 8 
1. General points .................................................... 8 
2. Handling .............................................................. 9 
3. Installation  .......................................................... 9 
4. Start-up ............................................................... 9 
5. Operation .......................................................... 10 
6. Configuration .................................................... 10 
7. Built-in timer ...................................................... 11 
8. Maintenance ..................................................... 11 
9. Declaration of compliance ................................ 11 
10. LED indicators .................................................. 12 
11. Illustrations ........................................................ 33 
 
Warning for the safety of people and property 

The following symbol beside a para-
graph indicates the possibility of danger as a result of 
not following the corresponding instructions. 

DANGER 
electrocu-
tion risk 

Not following this instruction 
leads to a risk of electrocu-
tion. 

DANGER Not following this instruction 
leads to a risk of injury to 
people or damage to proper-
ty. 

 
WARNING Not following this instruction 

leads to a risk of damage to 
the pump or the installation. 

1. GENERAL POINTS 
This manual is complementary to the standard instal-
lation manual for the swimming pool pumps.  
The instructions we provide are intended to ensure the 
proper installation and optimum performance of 
swimming pool water circulation pumps equipped with 
SilenPlus

® frequency inverter and ControlSystem
® 

valve position sensor. 
 

Read these instructions before installing. 
Keep them for future reference. 

Following the installation and usage instructions 
and the electrical connection diagrams correctly 
ensures that the equipment will work properly. 
Ignoring any of the instructions in this manual 
can lead to all kinds of consequences for which 
we accept no responsibility. 

1.1 Product description 
SilenPlus pumps equip a standard electric motor with 
a built-in frequency inverter. They are designed for a 
single phase connection. 
They have a radio-frequency transmitter to communi-
cate with the ControlSystem

® and a Bluetooth® 
connection for remote control using smartphone appli-
cations. 
The ControlSystem

® sensor is the position detector for 
a standard swimming pool filter 6-way multiport valve. 
It is equipped with electronic sensors for polar posi-
tioning and to control the motor. 
The joint working of SilenPlus pumps and the 
ControlSystem enables full control of the pump 
functions just by operating the filter valve. 
 
1.2 SilenPlus Evopool

® functions 

Filtration Plus: 
System which achieves filtration optimisa-
tion to increase efficiency, with the result-
ing electricity saving, while ad-ding a cy-
cle to increase the effectiveness of pool 

surface cleaning. 
EFFECTIVENESS: work cycles specially developed 
for use in pools achieve maximum effectiveness. 
 
SAVINGS: a minimum of 80% electricity savings over 
standard pumps, with the resulting cost savings. 
 Backwash Plus: 

Backwash system which, thanks to a spe-
cially developed cycle, increases process 
efficiency while shortening cleaning time, 
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drastically reducing the amount of water used for effi-
cient cleaning. 
EFFECTIVENESS: reduction of backwash time and 
improved filter-cleaning efficiency. 
SAVINGS: a minimum of 25% water savings over 
standard pumps. 
 
2. HANDLING 
It is supplied in suitable packaging to prevent it deteri-
orating during transport. Before unpacking the product, 
check that the packaging has not suffered damage or 
is misshapen. 

Handle the product carefully, with the right tools. 
 
3. INSTALLATION 
This equipment is designed for use indoors. 
3.1. Pump installation. 

WARNING: Follow the installation manual in-
structions for the standard pump. 

3.2. Electrical connection 
The electrical installation must have a multiple 
separation system with a 3 mm contact opening. 
The system’s protection will be based on a dif-
ferential switch (∆fn = 30 mA). 

The equipment is supplied with a power cable with 
plug.  
Do not handle the equipment. 
 
3.3 ControlSystem installation 
Fit the ControlSystem to the multiport filter valve con-
trol. (See figure 1) 
• Select a location as near as possible to the turning 

centre. 
• Clean the surface with alcohol. 
• Lift the protective stickers and plug the 

ControlSystem into the chosen place. 

• Watch the "ControlSystem" position. Screw area 
should be closer to the rotation axis. 

• Secure the assembly by tightening the tape under-
neath the control. Check that it is fixed properly. 

 
4. START-UP 
4.1 Starting up the equipment. 
Follow the installation manual instructions for the 
pump to start it up properly. 
 
4.2. Initial configuration 
The first time you start it up you need to link SilenPlus 
with ControlSystem (See figure 2) 

WARNING It is very important to follow the or-
der of the operations described here: 
 

4.2.1 Starting up the Evopool 

• Connect the SilenPlus pump to the power supply. 
The system will start up and a set of lights indicates 
that it has been activated. 

If a ControlSystem has not already been linked to it, 
the pump will not start up. 
SilenPlus is on standby waiting for the link to be estab-
lished. The 3 LEDs flash together. 
 
4.2.2 Activating the ControlSystem 
To prevent the battery running out before the equip-
ment is started up, the ControlSystem has an internal 
ON/OFF switch that must be activated (See figure 2) 

CAUTION. Do not approach magnetic elements 
to ControlSystem during this operation. 
Ensure that no magnetic fields can affect the 
proper operation of the system. 

WITH THE PUMP CONNECTED TO THE ELECTRICAL 
CURRENT (see 4.2.1): 
• Make sure the valve is in the intermediate position 

between 1 and 4 
• Lift the cover, loosening the screw.  
• Activate the ControlSystem by moving the mini-

switch to the "ON” position. 
When the battery is connected, ControlSystem trans-
mits a unique code for an interference-free link. 
Flashing LEDs indicate that proper communication 
has been achieved. The green LED will light. 
• Replace the cover and fix it with the screw. 

Torque: 0.2 Nm. 
 

4.2.3 Calibrating the ControlSystem 
The 6 valve positions must be indicated to the system. 
For this purpose, use the following calibration process 
(See Figure 3): 
• Move the valve control to position 4. Wait for the 

green LED is illuminated. 
• Move the valve control to position 6. Wait for the 

green LED is illuminated. 
• Move the valve control to position 2. Wait for the 

green LED is illuminated. 
• Move the valve control to position 5. Wait for the 

green LED is illuminated. 
• Move the valve control to position 3. Wait for the 

green LED is illuminated. 
• Move the valve control to position 1. 
The pump will start up in Remote FiltrationPlus mode. 
The corresponding LED will come on. 
 

4.3 Multiple system 
In an installation with several pieces of equipment, 
SilenPlus must be started up and the ControlSystem 
activated in order. 
Each piece of equipment is linked using a unique code 
to prevent interference between them. 
A SilenPlus in standby mode will be linked to the first 
ControlSystem activated. 

WARNING: activate the ControlSystem of the 
valve for the equipment on standby. 
 

 









Consignes de sécurité et prévention des dommages aux personnes et aux appareils 
(Se reporter à la figure 8) 

A Attention aux limitations d’utilisation.  cités physiques, sensorielles ou mentales réduites, 
ou qui manquent d'expérience et de connaissance, 
dès lors que ces personnes sont supervisées lors 
de l'usage de l'appareil ou qu'elles ont reçu la for-
mation adéquate pour une utilisation sécurisée et 
qu'elles comprennent les risques existants. 
Les enfants ne doivent pas jouer avec l'appareil. 
Les tâches de nettoyage et d'entretien que l'utilisa-
teur doit effectuer ne doivent pas être réalisées par 
des enfants sans surveillance 

B La tension indiquée sur la plaque doit être identique 
à celle du secteur. 

C Connecter le groupe au secteur par l’intermédiaire 
d’un interrupteur omnipolaire avec une distance 
d’ouverture des contacts d’au moins 3 mm. 

D Comme protection supplémentaire contre les dé-
charges électriques mortelles, installer un 
interrupteur différentiel à haute sensibilité (0,03 A). 

E Effectuer la mise à la terre du groupe. 

F Utiliser le groupe en respectant les limites de per-
formances indiquées sur la plaque. J Attention aux liquides et aux milieux dangereux. 

G Ne pas oublier d’amorcer la pompe. K Attention aux fuites accidentelles. 
Ne pas exposer la pompe aux intempéries. 

H Contrôler que le moteur peut s’autoventiler. L Attention à la formation de glace. 
Couper l’alimentation électrique de l’électropompe 
avant toute intervention d’entretien. 

I Cet appareil peut être utilisé par des enfants de 8 
ans et plus, ainsi que des personnes aux capa- 
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Avertissements relatifs à la sécurité des per-
sonnes et des biens 

Le symbole suivant devant un para-
graphe indique l'existence d'un risque lié au non-
respect des prescriptions correspondantes. 

DANGER 
Risque 
d'électrocution 

Si cet avertissement n'est 
pas pris en compte, il existe 
un risque d'électrocution. 

DANGER Si cet avertissement n'est 
pas pris en compte, il existe 
un risque de dommages aux 
personnes et aux biens. 

 
ATTENTION Si cet avertissement n'est 

pas pris en compte, il existe 
un risque de dommages sur 
la pompe ou l'installation. 

 
1. GÉNÉRALITÉS 
Ce manuel complète le manuel d'installation des pompes de 
piscine standard.  
Les instructions que nous fournissons visent à garantir la bonne 
installation et le rendement optimal dans les piscines des 
pompes de filtration d'eau équipées d'un variateur de fréquence 

SilenPlus
® et d'un capteur de position de la vanne, 

ControlSystem
®. 

Lisez attentivement ces instructions avant de procéder 
à l'installation. 
Conservez-les pour pouvoir vous y reporter ultérieurement. 
Suivre attentivement les instructions d'installation et 
d'utilisation ainsi que les schémas de branchement 
électrique permet de garantir le bon fonctionnement de 
l'équipement. 
Ne pas tenir compte des instructions de ce manuel 
pourrait provoquer des conséquences de tout genre, 
pour lesquelles nous déclinons toute responsabilité. 

1.1 Description du produit 
Les pompes SilenPlus sont équipées d'un moteur électrique 
standard intégrant un variateur de fréquence. Leur alimentation 
est de type monophasé. 
Elles sont munies d'un émetteur à radiofréquence pour la 
communication avec le ControlSystem

® et de liaison Bluetooth® 
pour la commande à distance depuis des applications pour 
smartphone. 
Le capteur ControlSystem

® est le détecteur de position pour la 
vanne multiport à 6 voies d'un filtre de piscine standard. Il est 
équipé de capteurs électroniques pour le positionnement 
polaire et la commande du moteur. 
Le fonctionnement conjoint des pompes SilenPlus et du 
ControlSystem permet de contrôler toutes les fonctions de la 
pompe en manœuvrant simplement la vanne du filtre. 
 
1.2 Fonctions SilenPlus Evopool

® 

Filtration Plus : 
Système d'optimisation du filtrage. Il permet 
d'augmenter l'efficacité de la pompe et de 
faire des économies d'énergie électrique, tout 
en ajoutant un cycle qui augmente l'efficacité 

du nettoyage en surface de la piscine. 
EFFICACITÉ : les cycles de travail spécialement conçus 
pour l'application sur des piscines garantissent une efficacité 
optimale. 



ÉCONOMIES : des économies d'énergie électrique d'au 
moins 80 % par rapport aux pompes standards, entraînant 
une réduction des coûts. 
Backwash Plus : 

Le cycle spécialement développé du système 
de contre-lavage permet d'augmenter l'efficaci-
té du processus : il écourte la durée de net-
toyage et réduit donc considérablement la 

quantité d'eau en assurant un lavage efficace. 
EFFICACITÉ : réduction de la durée de contre-lavage et 
augmentation de l'efficacité du nettoyage du filtre. 
ÉCONOMIES : économies d'eau d'au moins 25 % par rap-
port aux pompes standards. 
 
2. MANIPULATION 
La pompe est livrée dans un emballage adapté pour la 
protéger durant le transport. Avant de déballer le pro-
duit, vérifiez que l'emballage n'a pas été endommagé 
ou déformé. 

Manipulez le produit soigneusement et avec les 
outils adaptés. 

 
3. INSTALLATION 
Ces appareils sont conçus pour l'usage en intérieur. 
3.1. Installation de la pompe 

ATTENTION : Suivez les instructions du ma-
nuel d'installation de la pompe standard. 

3.2. Branchement électrique 
L'installation électrique devra disposer d'un sys-
tème de séparation multiple avec une ouverture 
de contacts 3 mm. 
La protection du système reposera sur un inter-
rupteur différentiel (∆fn = 30 mA). 

L'appareil est fourni avec un câble d'alimentation muni 
d'une fiche de branchement.  
Ne pas manipuler l'appareil. 
 
3.3 Installation du ControlSystem 
Monter le ControlSystem dans la commande de la 
vanne multiport du filtre. (Voir figure 1) 
• Sélectionner un emplacement le plus proche pos-

sible du centre de rotation. 
• Nettoyer la surface avec de l'alcool. 
• Soulever les caches de protection des adhésifs et 

fixer le ControlSystem dans l'emplacement choisi. 

• Observez la position du ControlSystem. La zone de 
la vis doit être près de l'axe de rotation de la vanne. 

• Fixer le montage en tendant le ruban sous la 
commande. Vérifier que l'ensemble est bien fixé. 

 
4. MISE EN MARCHE 
4.1 Mise en marche de l'équipement 
Pour une bonne mise en marche de la pompe, suivez 
les instructions du manuel d'installation. 
 
4.2 Configuration initiale 
Lors de la première mise en marche, il est nécessaire 

de relier les systèmes SilenPlus et ControlSystem (Voir 
figure 2) 

ATTENTION Il est très important de respecter 
l'ordre des opérations suivant : 
 

4.2.1 Mise en marche de l'Evopool 

• Brancher la pompe SilenPlus sur le courant. 
Le système s'allume, un jeu de lumières indique qu'il a 
été activé. 
Si aucun ControlSystem n'a été relié auparavant, la 
pompe ne démarre pas. 
SilenPlus attend de créer un lien. Les 3 LED clignotent 
en même temps. 
 
4.2.2 Activation du ControlSystem 
Pour éviter que la pile ne se décharge avant la mise 
en marche de l'appareil, le ControlSystem dispose d'un 
interrupteur ON/OFF interne qui doit être activé (Voir 
figure 2) 

ATTENTION. N'approchez pas des éléments 
magnétiques à ControlSystem pendant cette 
opération. 
Assurez-vous qu'aucun champ magnétique ne 
peut affecter le bon fonctionnement du système. 

 
AVEC LA POMPE CONNECTEE AU COURANT 
ELECTRIQUE (Point 4.2.1): 
• S'assurer que la vanne est en position intermé-

diaire entre 1 et 4. 
• Soulever le couvercle. Pour cela desserrez la vis. 
• Activer le ControlSystem en plaçant le mini-rupteur 

sur la position « ON ». 
Lorsque la pile est connectée, le ControlSystem émet 
un code unique permettant une liaison sans interfé-
rences. Les voyants LED clignotent pour indiquer que 
la communication est correcte. Le voyant vert s'allume. 
• Reposer le couvercle et serrer la vis. Couple de 

serrage : 0,2 Nm. 
 
4.2.3 Calibrage du ControlSystem 
Les 6 positions de la vanne doivent être indiquées au 
système. A cet effet, suivre le processus de calibrage 
suivant (voir la figure 3): 
• Déplacez la commande sur la position 4. Attendez 

que le voyant vert soit allumé. 
• Déplacez la commande sur la position 6. Attendez 

que le voyant vert soit allumé. 
• Déplacez la commande sur la position 2. Attendez 

que le voyant vert soit allumé. 
• Déplacez la commande sur la position 5. Attendez 

que le voyant vert soit allumé. 
• Déplacez la commande sur la position 3. Attendez 

que le voyant vert soit allumé. 
• Déplacez la commande sur la position 1. 
La pompe se met en marche en mode Filtration Plus 
Remote. La LED correspondante s'allume. 
 









Vorschriften zur Sicherheit und Vorbeugung von Schäden an Personen und Geräten 
(Siehe Abb. 8) 

A Bitte beachten Sie die Anwendungsbegrenzungen I Dieses Gerät kann von Kindern ab 8 Jahren und 
Personen mit eingeschränkten körperlichen, 
sensorischen oder mentalen Fähigkeiten oder Mangel an 
Erfahrung und Wissen benutzt werden, wenn diese 
angemessen beaufsichtigt bzw. bezüglich des sicheren 
Gebrauchs des Geräts unterwiesen wurden und sie die 
damit verbundenen Gefahren verstanden haben. 

Kinder dürfen nicht mit dem Gerät spielen. 

Die Reinigung und vom Benutzer durchzuführende 
Wartung dürfen nicht von Kindern ohne Beaufsichtigung 
durchgeführt werden. 

B Die angegebene Spannung muß mit der 
Netzspannung übereinstimmen. 

C Die Einheit wird mittels eines allpoligen Schalters, mit 
einem Öffnungsabstand zu den Kontakten von 
mindestens 3 mm, an das Netz angeschlossen.. 

D Als zusätzlicher Schutz gegen die tödlichen 
Stromschläge ist ein hochsensibler Differentialschalter 
(0.03 A). 

E Pumpe ausreichend erden! 

F Verwenden Sie die Pumpe für die auf dem 
Leistungsschild angeführten Anwendungen! 

J Pumpen vor Flüssigkeiten schützen und nicht 
ingefährlichen Umgebungen aufstellen. 

G Denken Sie daran, die Pumpe anzufüllen! K Schützen Sie sich vor zufälligen Verusten! 
Die Motorpumpe ist vor Wettereinwirkungen zu schützen! 

H Achten Sie auf die Eigenbelüftung des Motors! L Schützen Sie die Pumpe vor Eisbildung! 
Vor jedem Wartungseingriff an der Motorpumpe ist der Strom auszuschalten. 
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Warnhinweis für die Sicherheit von Personen und Sachen 

Die folgenden Symbole neben einem Absatz 
weisen auf Gefahren hin, die sich aus der Nichtbeachtung 
der entsprechenden Hinweise ergeben können. 

GEFAHR 
Gefahr von 
elektrischen 
Schlägen 

Bei Nichtbeachtung dieser 
Vorschriften besteht die Gefahr von 
elektrischen Schlägen. 

GEFAHR Bei Nichtbeachtung dieser 
Vorschrift besteht die Gefahr von 
Personen- und Sachschäden. 

 
ACHTUNG Bei Nichtbeachtung dieser 

Vorschrift besteht die Gefahr einer 
Beschädigung der Pumpe oder 
Anlage. 

1. ALLGEMEINES 
Diese Anleitung ergänzt die Installationsanleitung für 
Standard-Poolpumpen.  
Diese Anweisungen sollen die korrekte Installation und 
den optimalen Betrieb der Poolumwälzpumpen mit 
Frequenzumrichter SilenPlus

® und Ventilpositions-sensor 
ControlSystem

® gewährleisten. 
Lesen Sie diese Anleitung, bevor Sie die 
Installation durchführen. 
Bewahren Sie die Anleitung für zukünftige 
Nachschlagezwecke auf. 

Die Funktionsfähigkeit des Gerätes wird durch das 
korrekte Befolgen der Installations und 
Gebrauchsanweisungen sowie der elektronis-chen 
Anschlusspläne gewährleistet. 
Die Nichtbeachtung der in dieser Anleitung 
enthaltenen Anweisungen kann Folgen aller Art 
nach sich ziehen, für die wir keinerlei Haftung 
übernehmen. 

1.1 Produktbeschreibung 
Die Pumpen SilenPlus sind mit einem 
Standardelektromotor mit integriertem Frequenzum-richter 
ausgestattet. Sie sind für eine einphasige Stromversorgung 
ausgelegt. 
Sie umfassen einen Funksender zur Kommunikation mit 
dem ControlSystem

® sowie über eine Bluetooth-Verbindung 
® zur Fernsteuerung über Smartphone-Apps. 
Der Sensor ControlSystem

® ist der Positionssensor für das 
Multi-Port-6-Wege-Ventil eines Standardpoolfilters. Er ist 
mit elektronischen Sensoren zur polaren Positionierung 
und Motorsteuerung ausgestattet. 
Der gemeinsame Betrieb der Pumpen SilenPlus mit dem 
ControlSystemermöglicht eine vollständige Kontrolle über 
die Pumpenfunktionen durch ausschließliche Betätigung 
des Filterventils. 
 
1.2 Funktionen SilenPlus evopool

® 

Filtration Plus: 
Dieses System ermöglicht eine Optimierung 
der Filterung zur Steigerung der Effizienz, 
wodurch Strom gespart und gleichzeitig ein 
Zyklus hinzugefügt wird, der die 

Reinigungseffizienz an der Pooloberfläche erhöht. 
LEISTUNGSFÄHIGKEIT: Die speziell für die Anwendung in 
Schwimmbädern entwickelten Betriebszyklen sorgen für 
maximale Leistungsfähigkeit. 
ERSPARNIS: mindestens 80 % Stromersparnis im 
Vergleich zu herkömmlichen Pumpen und die damit 
verbundene Geldersparnis. 
 



Backwash Plus: 
Dank eines speziell entwickelten Zyklus 
ermöglicht das Rückspülungssystem eine 
Leistungssteigerung des Prozesses bei 
gleichzeitiger Verkürzung der Reinigun-gszeit, 

wodurch der Wasserverbrauch drastisch reduziert und eine 
wirksame Reinigung gewährleistet wird. 
LEISTUNGSFÄHIGKEIT: Zeitreduzierung der Rück-
spülung und Leistungssteigerung bei der Filterreinigung. 
ERSPARNIS: mindestens 25 % Wasserersparnis im 
Vergleich zu herkömmlichen Pumpen. 
 
2. HANDHABUNG 
Die Lieferung erfolgt in geeigneter Verpackung, um 
Transportschäden zu verhindern. Überprüfen Sie vor dem 
Auspacken des Produktes, dass die Verpackung weder 
Beschädigungen noch sonstige Mängel aufweist. 

Behandeln Sie das Produkt mit Sorgfalt und mit 
geeigneten Werkzeugen. 

 
3. INSTALLATION 
Diese Geräte sind zur Nutzung in Innenbereichen 
vorgesehen. 
 
3.1. Installation der Pumpe. 

ACHTUNG: Befolgen Sie die Anweisungen der 
Installationsanleitung der Standardpumpe. 
 

3.2. Elektrischer Anschluss 
Die elektrische Installation muss über einen 
Mehrfachtrennschalter mit Kontaktöffnungen 3 mm 
verfügen. 
Die Sicherheit des Systems ist durch einen 
Fehlerstromschutzschalter gewährleistet (∆fn = 30 
mA). 

Das Gerät wird mit einem Stromkabel mit Stecker geliefert.  
Das Gerät darf nicht manipuliert werden. 
 
3.3 Installation des ControlSystem 

Das ControlSystem auf der Steuerung des Multi-Port-
Ventils des Filters montieren. (Siehe Abbildung 1) 
• Wählen Sie eine Position möglichst nahe am 

Drehzentrum. 
• Oberfläche mit Alkohol reinigen. 
• Schutzpapier von den Klebeflächen entfernen und das 

ControlSystem auf der gewünschten Position 
festdrücken. 

• BeachtenSie die Position des ControlSystem. Der 
Bereich der Schneckemuss in der Nähe der Drehachse 
des Ventil sein. 

• Montage durch Spannen des Bandes unter der 
Steuerung sichern. Festen Sitz überprüfen. 

 
4. INBETRIEBNAHME 
4.1 Inbetriebnahme des Geräts. 
Befolgen Sie für die korrekte Inbetriebnahme die 
Anweisungen des Installationshandbuchs der Pumpe. 

4.2 Anfängliche Konfiguration 
Bei der ersten Inbetriebnahme muss das SilenPlus mit 
dem ControlSystem verbunden werden (siehe Abbildung 2) 

ACHTUNG! Es muss unbedingt die Reihenfolge der 
hier aufgeführten Arbeiten befolgt werden: 

 
4.2.1 Inbetriebnahme des Evopool 
• SilenPlus-Pumpe an die Stromversorgung anschließen. 
Das System läuft an und durch Blinken der Leuchten wird 
die Einschaltung signalisiert. 
Wenn nicht bereits ein ControlSystem verbunden wurde, 
setzt sich die Pumpe nicht in Betrieb. 
SilenPlus wartet dann auf die Zuordnung. Die 3 LED-
Anzeigen blinken gleichzeitig. 
 
4.2.2 Aktivierung des ControlSystem 
Um die Entladung der Batterie vor der Inbetriebnahme des 
Geräts zu verhindern, verfügt das ControlSystem über 
einen internen ON/OFF-Schalter, die 
aktiviertwerdenmüssen (siehe Abbildung 2) 

 ACHTUNG! Während dieser Operation Nähern Sie 
sich nicht magnetischen Elemente zu 
Controlsystem. 
Stellen Sie sicher, dass keine magnetischen Felder 
können den ordnungsgemäßen Betrieb des 
Systems beeinflussen. 

MIT DER PUMPE VERBUNDEN UM DEN STROM 
(Abschnitt 4.2.1) 
• Stellen Sie sicher, dass sich das Ventil in der 

Zwischenstellungzwischen 1 und 4 
• Heben Sie den Deckel an, indem Sie die Schraube 

lösen. 
• Das ControlSystem einschalten, indem der 

Minischalter auf Position „ON“ gestellt wird. 
Nach Anschluss der Batterie gibt ControlSystem einen 
eindeutigen Code zur störungsfreien Verknüpfung aus. 
Durch Blinken der LEDs wird angezeigt, dass die 
Kommunikation erfolgreich war. Die grüne LED leuchtet. 
• Deckel erneut auflegen und Schraube festziehen. 

Anzugsdrehmoment: 0,2 Nm. 
•  
4.2.3 Kalibrierung des ControlSystem 
Die 6 VentilPlätzemüssendem System angezeigtwerden. 
ZudiesemZweckverwendenSie die 
folgendeKalibrierungsprozess (siehe Abbildung 3):  
• BewegenSie den Reglerauf Position 4. WartenSie, bis 

die grüne LED leuchtet. 
• BewegenSie den Reglerauf Position 6. WartenSie, bis 

die grüne LED leuchtet. 
• BewegenSie den Reglerauf Position 2. WartenSie, bis 

die grüne LED leuchtet. 
• BewegenSie den Reglerauf Position 5. WartenSie, bis 

die grüne LED leuchtet. 
• BewegenSie den Reglerauf Position 3. WartenSie, bis 

die grüne LED leuchtet. 
• BewegenSie den Reglerauf Position 1 
Die Pumpe wird im Modus Filtration Plus in Betrieb 
gesetzt. Die entsprechende LED-Anzeige leuchtet auf. 
 









Istruzioni per la sicurezza e prevenzione dei danni relative alle persone e apparecchiature 
(Vedere figura 8) 

A Attenzione alle limitazioni d’impiego. I Questo apparecchio può essere utilizzato da bambini di età 
non inferiore agli 8 anni e da persone inesperte, 
impreparate o con capacità fisiche, sensoriali o mentali 
ridotte solo a condizione che ne venga prevista la 
supervisione o che abbiano ricevuto un'adeguata 
formazione sull'uso in sicurezza dell'apparecchio e sui 
pericoli che implica. 
I bambini non devono giocare con l'apparecchio. 
Le operazioni di pulizia e manutenzione a cura dell'utente 
non devono essere eseguite da bambini in assenza di 
supervisione. 

B La tensione di targa deve essere uguale a quella di rete. 

C Collegate il gruppo alla rete tramite un interruttore onnipolare 
con distanza di apertura dei contatti di almeno 3 mm. 

D Quale protezione supplementare dalla scosse elettriche letali 
installate un interruttore differenziale ad alta sensibilità 
(0.03A). 

E Eseguite la messa a terra del gruppo. 

F Utilizzate la pompa nel suo campo di prestazioni riportato in 
targa. 

J Attenzione ai liquidi ed ambienti pericolosi. 

G Ricordatevi di adescare la pompa. K Attenzione alle perdite accidentali. 
Non esponete l’elettropompa alle intemperie. 

H Assicuratevi che il motore possa autoventilarsi. L Attenzione alla formazione di ghiaccio. 
Togliere la corrente all’elettropompa per qualsiasi intervento di manutenzione. 
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Avviso relativo alla sicurezza di persone e cose 

Quando un paragrafo è associato ad uno dei seguenti 

simboli , significa che il mancato rispetto 
delle corrispondenti prescrizioni può creare una situazione 
di pericolo. 

PERICOLO 
Rischio di 
scossa 
elettrica 

La mancata osservanza di 
questa prescrizione comporta 
il rischio di scossa elettrica. 

PERICOLO La mancata osservanza di 
questa prescrizione comporta 
un rischio di lesioni alle 
persone o danni alle cose. 

 
ATTENZIONE La mancata osservanza di 

questa prescrizione comporta 
un rischio di danni alla 
pompa o all'installazione. 

1. INFORMAZIONI GENERALI 
Questo manuale è complementare al manuale di 
installazione delle pompe standard per piscina.  
Le istruzioni qui riportate riguardano la corretta 
installazione e il rendimento ottimale delle pompe per il 
ricircolo dell'acqua nelle piscine, dotate di variatore di 
frequenza SilenPlus

® e sensore di posizione della valvola 
ControlSystem

®. 
Leggere queste istruzioni prima di effettuare 
l'installazione. 

Conservare le istruzioni per futura consultazione. 
Il rispetto delle istruzioni di installazione e uso, oltre 
che degli schemi elettrici di collegamento, 
garantisce il corretto funzionamento 
dell'apparecchiatura. 
Il mancato rispetto delle istruzioni riportate in 
questo manuale può provocare conseguenze di 
qualsiasi tipo rispetto a cui decliniamo ogni 
responsabilità. 

1.1 Descrizione del prodotto 
Le pompe SilenPlus sono dotate di motore elettrico 
standard con variatore di frequenza integrato. Sono 
destinate a collegamenti monofase. 
Le pompe includono un trasmettitore a radiofrequenza per 
la comunicazione con il dispositivo ControlSystem

® e di 
connessione Bluetooth® per il controllo da remoto tramite 
applicazioni smartphone. 
Il sensore ControlSystem

® è il rilevatore di posizione per la 
valvola multiporta a 6 vie di un filtro standard per piscine. È 
dotato di sensori elettronici per il posizionamento dei poli e 
il controllo del motore. 
Il funzionamento combinato delle pompe SilenPlus e del 
dispositivo ControlSystemconsentono di controllare tutte le 
funzioni della pompa tramite il solo azionamento della 
valvola del filtro. 
 
1.2 Funzioni SilenPlus evopool

® 

Filtration Plus: 
Questo sistema consente di ottimizzare il 
filtraggio e potenziare quindi l'efficienza, con 
il conseguente risparmio di energia elettrica. 
Il sistema integra inoltre un ciclo aggiuntivo 

che aumenta l'efficacia della pulizia sulla superficie della 
piscina. 
EFFICACIA: i cicli operativi, progettati in modo specifico 
per l'applicazione nelle piscine, permettono di ottenere la 
massima efficacia. 
RISPARMIO: risparmio minimo di energia elettrica 
dell'80%, rispetto alle pompe standard, con un 
conseguente risparmio economico. 



Backwash Plus: 
Questo sistema di controlavaggio, grazie a un 
ciclo specificamente progettato, consente di 
incrementare l'efficacia del processo, riduce il 
tempo di pulizia e diminuisce sensibilmente il 

consumo d'acqua, ottenendo un lavaggio efficace. 
EFFICACIA: riduzione del tempo di controlavaggio e 
aumento dell'efficacia nella pulizia del filtro. 
RISPARMIO: un risparmio minimo d'acqua del 25% 
rispetto alle pompe standard. 
 
2. MANIPOLAZIONE DELL'APPARECCHIATURA 
La pompa viene spedita in un imballaggio idoneo ad 
evitarne il deterioramento durante il trasporto. Prima di 
disimballare il prodotto controllare che la confezione non 
sia danneggiata o deformata. 

Effettuare sul prodotto le operazioni richieste 
prestando attenzione e utilizzando utensili 
appropriati. 

 
3. INSTALLAZIONE 
Queste apparecchiature sono concepite per l'utilizzo in 
impianti interni. 
3.1. Installazione della pompa. 

ATTENZIONE: Seguire le istruzioni riportate nel 
manuale di installazione della pompa standard. 

3.2. Collegamento elettrico 
L'impianto elettrico deve disporre di un sistema di 
separazione multiplo, con apertura dei contatti di 3 mm. 
La protezione del sistema deve prevedere un 
interruttore differenziale (∆fn = 30 mA). 

L'apparecchiatura viene fornita con cavo di alimentazione 
dotato di spina.  
Non manipolare l'apparecchiatura. 
3.3 Installazione del dispositivo ControlSystem 

Montare il dispositivo ControlSystem nel comando della 
valvola multiporta del filtro. (Vedere figura 1) 
• Scegliere una posizione il più vicino possibile al centro 

di rotazione. 
• Pulire la superficie con alcol. 
• Sollevare la protezione degli adesivi e inserire il 

dispositivo ControlSystem nel punto prescelto. 
• Attenzione a la posizione di ControlSystem. Zona vite 

deve essere vicino all'asse di rotazione. 
• Assicurare l'installazione del dispositivo mettendo in 

tensione il nastro al di sotto del comando. Verificare 
che il dispositivo sia fissato saldamente. 

 
4. MESSA IN SERVIZIO 
4.1 Messa in servizio dell'apparecchiatura. 
Per la corretta messa in servizio della pompa seguire le 
istruzioni riportate nel rispettivo manuale di installazione. 
4.2 Configurazione iniziale 
Con la prima messa in servizio è necessario collegare 
SilenPlus a ControlSystem (Vedere figura 2) 

ATTENZIONE È molto importante rispettare l'ordine 
delle operazioni descritto di seguito: 

4.2.1 Messa in servizio di Evopool 

• Collegare la pompa SilenPlus all'alimentazione elettrica. 
Il sistema entra in funzione, e l'accensione degli appositi 
indicatori luminosi segnalerà che il sistema si è attivato. 
Se il ControlSystem non è stato precedentemente collegato, 
la pompa non si avvierà. 
SilenPlus resta in attesa di stabilire la connessione. I 3 LED 
lampeggiano contemporaneamente. 

ATTENZIONE Non portare elementi magnetici a 
ControlSystem durante questa operazione. 
Assicurarsi che nessun campo magnetico può 
influenzare il corretto funzionamento del sistema. 

4.2.2 Attivazione di ControlSystem 
Onde evitare che la batteria si esaurisca prima della messa 
in servizio del dispositivo, ControlSystem dispone di un 
interruttore ON/OFF interno che deve essere attivato 
(Vedere figura 2) 
CON LA POMPA COLLEGATA ALLA CORRENTE 
ELETTRICA (punto 4.2.1): 
• Accertarsi che la valvola si trovi in posizione intermedia 

tra 1 e 4. 
• Sollevare il coperchio allentando la vite.  
• Attivare il dispositivo ControlSystem portando il 

mini-interruttore in posizione "ON". 
Quando la batteria viene collegata, ControlSystem 
trasmette un codice esclusivo allo scopo di stabilire una 
connessione priva di interferenze. Il lampeggiamento dei 
LED indica che la comunicazione è avvenuta 
correttamente. Il LED verde si accende 
• Riposizionare il coperchio e avvitare la vite. Coppia di 

serraggio: 0,2 Nm. 
4.2.3 Calibrazione di ControlSystem 
I 6 posti valvola devono essere indicati al sistema. Per 
effettuare questa operazione, seguire la seguente 
procedura di calibrazione (vedere figura 3): 
• Portare il commando valvola in posizione 4. Attendere 

che si accende il LED verde. 
• Portare il commando valvola in posizione 6. Attendere 

che si accende il LED verde. 
• Portare il commando valvola in posizione 2. Attendere 

che si accende il LED verde. 
• Portare il commando valvola in posizione 5. Attendere 

che si accende il LED verde. 
• Portare il commando valvola in posizione 3. Attendere 

che si accende il LED verde. 
• Portare il commando valvola in posizione 1. 
La pompa entra in funzione nella modalità Filtration Plus 
Remoto. Si accende il LED corrispondente. 
 
4.3 Sistema multiplo 
In caso di impianti in cui sono installate diverse 
apparecchiature, la messa in servizio di SilenPlus e 
l'attivazione di ControlSystem dovrà essere effettuata 
secondo un ordine logico. 
Per evitare interferenze reciproche, ciascuna 
apparecchiatura viene collegata tramite un codice 
esclusivo. 









Veiligheidsvoorschriften en aanwijzingen om persoonlijke en materiële schade te voorkomen 
(Zie afbeelding 8) 

A Houd rekening met de gebruiksbeperkingen. I Dit apparaat mag worden gebruikt door kinderen van 
acht jaar en ouder en door personen met lichamelijke, 
zintuiglijke of geestelijke beperkingen of zonder de 
nodige ervaring of kennis, mits zij onder correcte 
toezicht staan en geschoold zijn met betrekking tot de 
veilige bediening van dit apparaat en de desbetreffende 
gevaren begrijpen. 

Kinderen mogen niet met het apparaat spelen. 

Kinderen mogen niet zonder toezicht de schoonmaak- 
en onderhoudswerkzaamheden uitvoeren die voor 
rekening van de gebruiker komen. 

B De op het plaatje aangeduide spanning moet 
overeenkomen met de spanning van het lichtnet. 

C Sluit het apparaat aan met behulp van een alpolige 
schakelaar met een openingsafstand tot de 
contacten van ten minste 3 mm. 

D Installeer een hooggevoelige lekstroomschakelaar 
(0,03 A|) als extra bescherming tegen dodelijke 
stroomschokken. 

E Zorg voor een goede aarding van het apparaat. 

F Gebruik de pomp voor de op het kenplaatje 
aangegeven toepassingen. 

J Bescherm de pomp tegen vloeistoffen en stel deze 
niet in gevaarlijke omgevingen op. 

G Vergeet niet de pomp te vullen. K Pas op voor onbedoeld weglekken. 
Bescherm de elektrische pomp tegen 
weersinvloeden. 

H Zorg dat de motor zichzelf kan koelen. L Bescherm de pomp tegen ijsvorming. 
Sluit voor alle onderhoudswerkzaamheden de 
stroom af. 
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Veiligheidsvoorschriften voor personen en materieel 

De volgende symbolen naast een alinea 
geven aan dat er gevaar kan optreden indien de 
desbetreffende voorschriften niet worden opgevolgd. 

GEVAAR 
|Gevaar voor 
elektrocutie 

Niet-naleving van dit 
voorschrift brengt risico van 
elektrocutie met zich mee. 

GEVAAR Niet-naleving van dit 
voorschrift brengt risico van 
persoonlijk letsel en 
materiële schade met zich 
mee. 

 
WAARSCH
UWING 

Niet-naleving van dit 
voorschrift brengt risico van 
schade aan de pomp of de 
installatie met zich mee. 

 
1. ALGEMEEN 
Deze handleiding vormt een aanvulling op de 
installatiehandleiding van de 
standaardzwembadpompen.  
De hierin verstrekte aanwijzingen hebben tot doel 
een correcte installatie en optimaal rendement te 
garanderen van de zwembadpompen die met een 
SilenPlus

® frequentieregelaar en ControlSystem
® 

hendelstandsensor zijn uitgerust. 
 

Lees eerst deze aanwijzingen voordat u de 
pomp gaat installeren. 
Bewaar deze handleiding om in de toekomst te 
kunnen naslaan. 
Volg de installatie- en gebruiksvoorschriften 
evenals de schema’s van de elektrische 
verbindingen correct op om een goede werking 
van de pomp te waarborgen. 
Niet-naleving van de aanwijzingen in deze 
handleiding kan veel gevolgen van 
uiteenlopende aard met zich meebrengen. 
Hiervoor wijzen wij alle aansprakelijkheid van 
de hand. 

1.1 Productbeschrijving 
De SilenPlus pompen maken gebruik van een 
standaardelektromotor met ingebouwde 
frequentieregelaar. Zij zijn voor gebruik met eenfase-
voeding ontworpen. 
Ze beschikken over een radiozender voor een 
verbinding met het ControlSystem

® en over een 
Bluetooth® verbinding voor afstandsbediening door 
middel van smartphone apps. 
De ControlSystem

® sensor is een standdetector voor 
de hendel van de verdeelkraan van een 
standaardzwembadfilter. Dit systeem is uitgerust met 
elektronische sensoren voor polaire positionering en 
motorbesturing. 
Dankzij het gecombineerde gebruik van de SilenPlus 
pompen met het ControlSystem

 , kunt u alle functies 
van de pomp simpelweg met de hendel van de 
verdeelkraan bedienen. 
 
1.2 Functies SilenPlus Evopool

® 

 Filtration Plus: 
Dit systeem zorgt voor een 
geoptimaliseerde filtering. Hierdoor 
verhoogt het rendement en bespaart u 



stroom. Tegelijkertijd wordt er een cyclus toegevoegd 
wat het rendement van de schoonmaak op het 
zwembadoppervlak verhoogt. 
RENDEMENT: de bedrijfscycli die speciaal voor 
toepassing in zwembaden werden ontwikkeld zorgen 
voor een maximaal rendement. 
BESPARING: minimaal 80% stroombesparing ten 
opzichte van gewone pompen en dus een belangrijke 
kostenbesparing. 
Backwash Plus: 

Dankzij een speciaal ontwikkelde cyclus 
lukt het dit terugspoelsysteem de 
efficiëntie van het proces te verhogen en 
tegelijkertijd de reinigingstijd te verkorten, 

waardoor het waterverbruik drastisch wordt 
gereduceerd en de schoonmaak efficiënter wordt. 
RENDEMENT: gereduceerde terugspoelduur en 
verhoogd rendement bij de filterreiniging. 
BESPARING: minimaal 25% waterbesparing ten 
opzichte van de gewone pompen. 
 
2. HANTERING 
De pompen worden in een passende verpakking 
geleverd om transportschade te voorkomen. 
Controleer voor het uitpakken of de verpakking 
beschadigd of vervormd werd. 

Hanteer het product behoedzaam. Gebruik 
hiervoor passend gereedschap. 

 
3. INSTALLATIE 
Deze apparatuur is ontworpen voor binnengebruik. 
3.1. Pomp installeren. 

LET OP: Volg de aanwijzingen uit de 
installatiehandleiding van de standaardpomp. 

3.2. Elektrische installatie 
De elektrische installatie moet beschikken over 
een alpolige afschakeling met minimaal 3 mm 
contactopeningsafstand. 
De beveiliging van het systeem wordt 
gebaseerd op een lekstroomschakelaar (∆fn = 
30 mA). 

Een voedingskabel met stekker wordt meegeleverd.  
Het is verboden veranderingen aan het apparaat door 
te voeren. 
3.3 ControlSystem installeren 
Monteer het ControlSystem op de hendel van de 
verdeelkraan van de filter (zie Afbeelding 1) 
• Kies een plaats zo dicht mogelijk bij de draai-as 

van de hendel. 
• Maak het oppervlak met alcohol schoon. 
• Verwijder het beschermende papier van de 

kleefoppervlakken en druk het ControlSystem op de 
gekozen plek vast. 

• Let op de positie van het ControlSystem. Het 
gedeelte van de wormschroef moet in de buurt van 
de draai-as komen 

• Span de band onder de hendel om de montage te 
borgen. Controleer of deze stevig vastzit 

4. INBEDRIJFSTELLING 
4.1 Inbedrijfstelling van het apparaat. 
Volg de aanwijzingen uit de installatiehandleiding van 
de pomp om een correcte inbedrijfstelling te 
waarborgen. 
 
4.2 Beginconfiguratie 
Voor de eerste inbedrijfstelling moet u de SilenPlus 
aan het ControlSystem koppelen (zie Afbeelding 2) 

LET OP Het is heel belangrijk om de hier 
beschreven volgorde van de stappen aan te 
houden: 

 

4.2.1 Inbedrijfstelling van Evopool 

• Sluit de SilenPlus pomp op het lichtnet aan. 
Het systeem slaat aan. Een set indicatielampjes geeft 
aan dat het systeem zich heeft geactiveerd. 
Als een ControlSystem nog niet eerder werd 
gekoppeld, zal de pomp niet aanslaan. 
SilenPlus wacht tot er een koppeling tot stand wordt 
gebracht. De 3 leds knipperen gezamenlijk. 
 

4.2.2 ControlSystem activeren 
Om te voorkomen dat de batterij vóór de 
inbedrijfstelling van het apparaat leeg raakt, is het 
ControlSystem uitgerust met een ingebouwde ON/OFF 
schakelaar die geactiveerd moet worden (zie Afb. 2) 

LET OP Tijdens deze bewerking mogen er geen 
magnetische voorwerpen in de buurt van het 
ControlSystem komen. 
Zorg ervoor dat magnetische velden de goede 
werking van het systeem niet kunnen verstoren. 
 

TERWIJL DE POMP OP HET LICHTNET IS 
AANGESLOTEN (zie 4.2.1): 
• Controleer of de hendel van de verdeelkraan in de 

middenpositie tussen 1 en 4 staat. 
• Draai de schroef los en verwijder het deksel. 
• Activeer het ControlSystem door de 

minischakelaar naar "ON" te schuiven. 
Wanneer de batterij wordt geplaatst, geeft 
ControlSystem een unieke code af voor een koppeling 
zonder interferenties. De leds knipperen als de 
verbinding goed tot stand is gebracht. De groene led 
brandt. 
• Breng het deksel weer aan en draai de schroef 

vast. Aanspanmoment: 0,2 Nm. 
 

4.2.3 ControlSystem kalibreren 
U moet de 6 standen van de hendel aan het systeem 
opgeven. Volg daarom het kalibreringsproces (zie Afb. 
3): 
• Zet besturing in stand 4. Wacht tot de groene led 

gaat branden. 
• Zet besturing in stand 6. Wacht tot de groene led 

gaat branden. 
• Zet besturing in stand 2. Wacht tot de groene led 

gaat branden. 









 

 

 





Lpf: Nivel presión acústica medido / Measured sound pressure level / Niveau pression acoustique mesuré / Gemessener Schalldruckpegel / livelo di pressione acustica misurato. 

LWA(m): Nivel potencia acústica medido / Measured sound power level / Niveau puissance acoustique mesuré / Gemessener Schallleistungpegel / Livelo di potenza acustica misurato. 

LWA(g): Nivel potencia acústica garantizado / Guaranteed sound power level / Niveau puissance acoustique garanti / Zugesicherter Schallleistungpegel / Livelo di potenza acustica garantito. 

 

P max. A  1∼ Lpf LWA(m) LWA(g) A B C D F H I J K L
[MPa] 230V [dBa] [dBa] [dBa] [mm] [mm] [mm] [mm] [mm] [mm] [mm] [mm] [mm] [mm]

Filtration Plus 140 3 1 0,1 45
Max 340 15 8 1,1 61

Filtration Plus 425 2,4 1,2 0,17 45
Max 190 16 10 1,5 66
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